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INTRODUGCTION

At the request of ExxonMobil Oil Corporation, ETIC Engineering, Inc. has prepared this quarterly
groundwater monitoring report for former Exxon Retail Site 7-0210. This report presents the results
for the most recent groundwater monitoring conducted at the site and summarizes recent site
activities. This report covers site activities from 6 February 2006, the date of the last monitoring
event, until 3 May 2006, the date of the recent monitoring event. Groundwater monitoring results,
well construction details, and a groundwater monitoring plan are provided in the attached figures and
tables. Groundwater monitoring protocols, field data, and analytical results are provided in the

attached appendixes.

GENERAL SITE INFORMATION

Site name:

Site address:

Current property owner:
Current site use:

Current phase of project:
Tanks at site:

Number of wells:

Former Exxon Retail Site 7-0210

7840 Amador Valley Boulevard, Dublin, Califorma

Dublin Valero, Inc.

Active Valero-branded station operated by Dublin Valero, Inc.
Groundwater monitoring

Three underground storage tanks (gasoline)

3 (all onsite)

GROUNDWATER MONITORING SUMMARY

Gauging and sampling date:

Welis gauged and sampled:
Wells gauged only:

Groundwater flow direction:

Groundwater gradient:
Well screens submerged:

Well screens not snbmerged:
Liguid-phase hydrocarbons:

Labeoratory:

Analyses performed:

3 May 2006

MWS5-MW7

None

Southeast

0.005

MW5-MW7

None

Not observed or detected

Sequoia Analytical/TestAmerica, Inc., Morgan Hill, California

« Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as gasoline by EPA Method 8015B

» Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as diesel by EPA Method 8015B

+ Benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and total xylenes by EPA Method 8021B

« Methyl t-butyl ether by EPA Method 8260B

» Ethyl t-butyl ether, t-amyl methyl ether, t-butyl alcohol, 1,2-dibromoethane, 1,2-
dichloroethane, and diisopropyl ether by EPA Method §260B

piprojectsimasteriwg050607 1tex doc



ADDITIONAL ACTIVITIES PERFORMED AT SITE

No additional activities were performed at the site.

WORK PROPOSED FOR NEXT QUARTER
Groundwater will be monitored in accordance with the attached groundwater monitoring plan.
A case closure request will be submitted to the Alameda County Health Care Services Agency.
Attachments:

Figure 1: Site Plan Showing Groundwater Elevations and Analytical Results

Table 1: Well Construction Details

Table 2: Groundwater Monitoring Data

Table 3: Groundwater Monitoring Plan

Appendix A: Field Protocols

Appendix B: Field Documents
Appendix C: Laboratory Analytical Reports
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TABLE {

WELL CONSTRUCTION DETAILS, FORMER EXXON RS 7-0210, 7840 AMADOR VALLEY BOULEVARD, DUBLIN, CALIFORNIA

Well Elevation Total Well Borehole Casing Screened Slot Filter Pack
Well Installation TOC Casing Depth Depth Diameter  Diameter Interval Size Interval Filter Pack

Number Date {feet) Material (feet) {feet) {inches) {inches} {feet) {inches) {feet) Material
MW 04/14/92 96.32 PVC 26.5 24.75 10.25 4 11-24 0.010 10-25 -
MW2 05/13/92 95.91 PVC 26 25 10.25 4 10-25 0.010 9.5-26 --
MW3 05/14/92 97.95 PVC 28 27.75 10.25 4 12.5-27.5 0.010 11-28 -
MW4 05/14/92 96.69 PVC 26.5 25 10.25 4 12.25 0.010 11-26 -
MW5 11/15/00 352.95 PVC 25 25 8.25 2 10-25 0.020 7-25 #3 sand
MW6 11/14/00 352.69 PVC 27 25 8.25 2 10-25 0.020 8-27 #3 sand
MW7 11/14/00 351.87 PVC 26 25 §.25 2 10-25 0.020 7-25 #3 sand
a Well was destroyed April 1996.
b Elevation 1s based on the Alameda Benchmark AM-STW. Elevation = 344,17 feet.
PVC Polyvinyl chloride.
TOC Top of casmg.
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TABLE 2 GROUNDWATER MONITORING DATA, FORMER EXXON RS 7-0210, 7840 AMADOR VALLEY BOULEVARD, DUBLIN, CALIFORNIA

Concentralon (ug/L)

Casing Depth to Groundwater  LPH Other
Well Elevation Water Elevation Thickness Ethyl-  Total Oxygenates
Number Date (feet) (feet} (feet) {feet) Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes TPH-g TPH-d MTBE Ethanol and Additives

MW]1 05/21/92 96.32 {4.45 81.87 0.00 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 NA
MW1 02/10/93  96.32 12.22 84.10 0.00 3.1 <0.5 (.8 0.6 2,600 NA
MW1 05/20/93  96.32 10,74 85.58 0.00 1.9 <0.5 £.8 <l.0 1,000 NA
MW1 06/23/93  96.32 i1.74 84.58 0.00 1.0 <0.5 i.2 <(.5 1,300 NA
MWI 08/23/93  96.32 12.72 83.60 0.00 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 0.8 80 NA
MW1 10/25/93  96.32 13.99 82.33 0.00 <0.5 <0.5 0.8 [.3 140 NA
MW1 02/16/94  96.32 14.90 3142 0.00 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 NA
MWi 04/16/94  96.32 [4.49 81.83 0.00 <0.5" <0.5 <().5 <0.5 190 NA
MW1 07/26/94  96.32 15.11 81.21 0.00 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 130 NA
MW1 10/05/94  96.32 15.69 80.63 0.00 <(.3 <5 <0.5 <0Q.5 <50 NA
MWI 01/04/95  96.32 14.66 81,66 0.00 <0.5 <(.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 NA
MW1 06/12/95 9632 10.08 86.24 0.00 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <50 230
MW1 Well destroyed April 1996,

MW2 05/21/92 9591 [4.30 g1.61 0.00 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 NA
MW2 02/10/93 9591 12.34 83.57 0.00 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 NA
MW2 05/20/93 9591 10.73 85.18 0.00 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.0 320 NA
MW2 06/23/93 9551 11.74 84.17 0.00 <0.5 <(.5 <0.5 <(.5 130 NA
MW?2 08/23/93 9591 12.60 83.31 0.00 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 1.4 140 NA
MW2 10/25/93  95.91 13.86 82.05 0.00 <0.5 <0.5 0.5 2.4 75 NA
MW2 02/16/94  95.91 14.73 81.18 0.00 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 NA
MW2 04/16/94  95.91 14.33 31.58 0.00 <0.5 <0.5 <{.5 <0.5 <50 NA
MW2 07/26/94  95.91 14.96 80.95 0.00 <15 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 NA
MW2Z 10/05/94  95.91 15.49 80.42 0.00 <0.5 <15 <0.5 <{.5 <50 NA
MW2 01/04/95 9591 14.44 81.47 0.00 <0.5 <(.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 NA
MW2 06/12/95  95.91 10.10 85.81 0.00 <0.5 <0.5 <(1.5 <0.5 <50 59
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TABLE 2 GROUNDWATER MONITORING DATA, FORMER EXXON RS 7-0210, 7840 AMADOR VALLEY BOULEVARD, DUBLIN, CALIFORNIA

Concentraion (ug/L)
Casmng Depthto Groundwater  LPH Other
Well Elevation Water Elevation Thickness Ethyl-  Total Oxygenates
Number Date (feet) {feet) {fest) {feety Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes TPH-g TPH-d MTBE Ethanol and Additives

MW2 Well destroyed April 1996.

MW3 05/21/92 9795 16.05 81.90 0.00 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 NA
MW3 02/10/93  97.95 13.77 84.18 0.00 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 0.7 <50 NA
MW3 05/20/93  97.95 12.32 85.63 0.00 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <10 <50 NA
MW3 06/23/93 9795 13.34 84.61 0.00 <{.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 NA
MW3 08/23/93 9795 14.30 83.65 0.00 23 1.2 1.4 4.1 <50 NA
MW3 10/25/93 9795 15.62 82.33 0.00 NS NS NS NS NS NS
MW3 02/16/94 9795 16.48 81.47 0.00 NS NS NS NS NS NS
MW3 04/16/94  97.95 16.61 81.34 0.00 NS NS NS NS NS NS
MW3 07/26/94 97,95 16.72 §1.23 0.00 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 NA
MW3 10/05/94  97.85 17.33 80.62 0.00 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 NA
MW3 01/04/95  97.95 16.29 81.66 0.00 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <(0.5 <50 NA
MW3 06/12/95 9795 11.67 86.28 0.00 <0.5 <0.5 <Q.5 <0.5 <50 <25
MW3 Well destroyed April 1996.

MWwW4 05/21/92  96.69 14.59 82.10 0.00 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 NA
MW4 02/10/93  96.69 12,30 84.39 0.00 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 NA
MWwW4 05/20/93  96.69 10.75 85.94 0.00 [.4 1.0 <0.5 .8 <50 NA
MW4 06/23/93  96.69 11.78 84.91 0.00 =0.5 <Q.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 NA
MW4 08/23/93  96.69 12.82 83.87 0.00 <0.5 <0.5 <(.5 0.8 <50 NA
MW4 10/25/93  96.69 14.10 82.59 0.00 N3 NS NS NS NS NS
MW4 02/16/94  96.69 15.02 81.67 0.00 <0.5 <(.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 NA
Mw4 04/16/94  96.69 14.61 82.08 0.00 NS NS NS NS NS NS
MW4 07/26/94  96.69 15.23 81.46 0.00 <(.5 <0.5 <0.5 <{.5 <50 NA
MW4 10/05/94  96.69 15.85 80.84 0.00 <0.5 12 <(.5 <0.5 <50 NA

aAprojectsi7021 (\masteriwpig050680216gw.xls
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TABLE 2 GROUNDWATER MONITORING DATA, FORMER EXXON RS 7-0210, 7840 AMADOR VALLEY BOULEVARD, DUBLIN, CALIFORNIA

Concentraion (ug/L)

Casmng  Depth to Groundwater LPH Other
Well Elevation Water Elevation  Thickness Ethyl-  Total Oxygenates
Number Date (feet) {feet) {feet) (feet) Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes TPH-g TPH-d MTBE Ethanol and Additives
MW4 01/04/95  96.69 14.84 31.85 0.00 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 NA
MW4 06/12/95  96.69 10.07 86.62 0.00 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 <2.5
MW4 Well destroyed April 1996.
MWS5 06/15/00 STATION QPERATIONS TRANSFERRED TO VALERO ENERGY CORPORATION
MW35 11/17/00  352.93 13.51 339.42 0.00 <0.5 <(.5 <0.5 2.46 240 1,500
MWS5 11/17/00  352.93 £,600°
MW5 02/02/01  352.93 13.81 339.12 0.00 <0.5 <0.5 <(.5 <0.5 110 1,400
MW35 02/02/01 35293 1,200
MWS35 05/09/1 35293 12.20 340.73 0.00 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <(.5 <50 770° ND*
MW35 09/12/01 35293 13.34 339.09 0.00 <Q.5 <0.5 <0.5 <(1.5 100 760 NA
MWS5 09/12/61 35293 800°
MW35 11/05/01  352.95 14.14 338.81 0.00 <0.5 <().5 <0.5 0.61 70 86 510 NA
MW3 11/05/01  352.95 420
MW3 02/04/02 35295 11.85 341.10 0.00 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 381 d <50 630 NA
MWS5 02/04/62 352.95 525"
MW3 04/26/02 35295 11.75 341.20 0.00 <(.3 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 322 4 <50 378 NA
MW3 04/26/62 35295 312
MW5 07/30/02 35295 12.87 340.08 0.00 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 978 d <50 126 NA
MWS35 07/30/02 35295 132°
MWS35 11/05/02  352.95 14,13 338.82 0.00 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 742 d <50 80.0 NA
MW35 11/05/02 35295 96.4"
MW35 01/24/03 35295 11.23 341.72 0.00 <0Q.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 542 d 70 678 NA
MW35 01/24/03  352.95 509"
MW35 04/24/03 35295 10.79 342,16 0.00 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 384 d <30 522 NA
MWS5 04/24/03  352.95 498"

giprozects\702 | Gimasteruwp\gBS06\02 1 0gw.xls
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TABLE 2 GROUNDWATER MONITORING DATA, FORMER EXXON RS 7-0210, 7840 AMADOR VALLEY BOULEVARD, DUBLIN, CALIFORNIA

Concentraion (ug/L)

Casing Depth to Groundwater  LPH Other
Well Elevation Water Elevation  Thickness Ethyl-  Total Oxygenates
Number Date {feet) {feet) (feet) (feet)  Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes TPH-g TPH-d MTBE Ethanol and Additives

MWS5 08/05/03  352.95 12.24 340.71 0.00 <0.5 1.6 <(.5 1.3 282 d <50 360 NA
MW3 08/05/03  352.95 428"
MWS5 10/17/03 35295 13.64 339.31 0.00 <0.5 1.6 <(1.5 0.9 229 d <50 284 NA
MW5 1/17/03  352.95 272"
MW35 01/28/04 35295 12.41 340.54 0.00 <0.5 0.9 <(1.5 L1 283 d NAS 485 NA
MWS35 01/28/04 35295 453°
MWS5 04/16/04  352.95 11.67 341.28 0.00 <0.5 <0.5 <(.5 <0.5 i63 d <50 200° <100° NA
MW35 08/03/04 35295 13.39 339.56 0.00 <(.5 <0.5 <0.5 1.0 553 d <50 92.8" <100* NA
MW3 11/04/04  352.95 13.17 339.78 0.00 <Q.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 117 d <50 17 <100" ND*
MWS5 02/16/05  352.95 10.81 342.14 (.00 <0.50 <0.5 <0.5 <5 <500 d <50 43.2° <100° NA
MW35 05/16/05 35295 9.92 343.03 (.00 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <(.5 <50 d <50 29.5° <100° NA
MWS35 08/17/05  352.95 11.84 341.11 0.00 <0.5 <Q.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 d <50 2.29° <100° NA
MW5 F1/17/05  352.95 13.77 339.18 0.00 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 [.18 726 d <50 £.02° <50" NDf
MW35 02/06/06  352.95 11.73 341.22 0.00 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 d <30 11" NA ND*
MW5 05/03/06  352.95 9.44 343.51 0.00 <0.50 <050 <050 <050 <560 d <47 10.3° NA ND°
MW8a 06/15/00 STATION OPERATIONS TRANSFERRED TO VALERO ENERGY CORPORATION
MW6 11/17/00  352.66 13.47 339.19 6.00 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 270
MW6 11/17/60 3352.66 260"
MWeé 02/02/01  352.66 13.79 338.87 0.00 <0.5 <(.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 160
MWe6 02/02/01  352.66 130°
MW6 05/09/01  352.66 12.25 340.41 0.00 <0.5 <(.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 760" ND®
MW6 09/12/01  352.66 13.83 338.83 0.00 <0.5 <0.5 <(.5 <0.5 <50 680 NA
MWe 09/12/01  352.66 7407
MWé 11/05/01 352,69 i4.11 338.38 (.00 <0.5 <Q.5 <0.5 <(.5 <50 <50 390 NA
MW6 F1/05/01  352.69 32¢°
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TABLE 2 GROUNDWATER MONITORING DATA, FORMER EXXON RS 7-0210, 7840 AMADOR VALLEY BOULEVARD, DUBLIN, CALIFORNIA

Concentraion (ug/L)
Casing Depthto Groundwater  LPH Other
Well Elevation Water Elevation  Thickness Ethyl-  Total Oxygenates
Number Date {feet) (feet) (feet) {feet} Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes TPH-g TPH-d MTBE Ethanol and Additives

MWe6 02/27/02  352.69 11.77 340.92 0.00 <54 <5.0 8.00 <5.0 1,380 d  NA 1,310 ND®
MWé 02/27/02 35269 L4107
MWo 04/26/02  352.69 11.75 340.94 0.00 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 422 d <50 482 NA
MW6 04/26/02  352.69 430"
MW6 07/30/02  352.69 12.88 339.81 0.00 <2.5 <2.5 <2.5 <2.5 f44 d <50 166 NA
MW6 07/30/02  352.69 185"
MW6 HAS/02  3352.69 14.12 338.57 0.00 <(.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 99.7 d <350 114 NA
MW6a 11/05/02  352.69 118"
MW6 01/24/03  352.69 11.32 34137 0.00 <0.5 <0.3 <0.5 <0.5 342 d B4 388 NA
MW6 01/24/03 35269 293"
MW6 04/24/03  352.69 10.84 341.85 0.00 <{).5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 370 4 <50 509 NA
MW6 04/24/G3  352.69 491°
MW6 08/05/03  352.69 12.25 340.44 0.00 <0.5 <0.5 <Q.5 <0.5 967 d <50 1,240 NA
MW6 08/05/03  352.69 1,010%
MWs 10/17/03  352.69 13.63 339.06 0.00 <0.5 1.2 <0.5 0.5 476 d <50 528 NA
MWé 10/17/03  352.69 535"
MW6 01/28/04  352.69 12.40 340.29 0.00 <0.5 0.8 <0.5 0.9 154 d <50 283 NA
MWo 01/28/04  352.69 244°
MW6 04/16/04  352.69 11.68 341.01 .00 <(.5 <0.5 <Q.5 <0.5 219 d <50 301° <100* NA
MWe 08/03/04 352.69 13.37 339.32 0.00 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 243 4 <50 62.3" <100 NA
MW6 11/04/04  352.69 13.13 339.56 0.00 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 d <30 25.0° <100° ND*
MWe 02/16/05 352.69 10.77 341.92 0.00 <0.50 0.8 <0.5 1.4 335 d <S50 52.3% <I100° NA
MWe6 05/16/05  352.69 9.98 342,71 0.00 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 1.2 597 d <50 3.1 <100° NA
MW6 08/17/05  352.69 11.84 340.85 0.00 <0.5 0.574 <0.5 0.843 <50 d <50 4.21° <100° NA
MW6 H/17/05  352.69 13.70 338.99 0.00 <0.5 <Q.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 d <50 1.45° <50° ND°
MW6 02/06/06  352.69 11.75 340.94 0.00 <(.5 <0.5 <Q.5 <0.5 <50 d <50 2.7 NA ND*
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TABLE 2 GROUNDWATER MONITORING DATA, FORMER EXXON RS 7-0210, 7840 AMADOR VALLEY BOULEVARD, DUBLIN, CALIFORNIA

Concentraion {pg/L.)

Casing Depthto Groundwater LPH Other
Well Elevation Water Elevation  Thickness Ethyl-  Total Oxygenates
Number Date (feet) (feet) {feet) (feet) Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes TPH-g TPH-d MTBE Ethanol and Additives

MWé 05/03/06  352.69 9.55 343.14 6.00 <050 <050 <050 <050 <500 d <47 5.52° NA ND*
MW7 06/15/00 STATION OPERATIONS TRANSFERRED TO VALERO ENERGY CORPORATION

MW7 11/17/00  351.86 i2.44 339.42 0.00 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <{(3.5 <50 <0.5

MW7 02/02/01  351.86 12.74 339.12 0.00 <0.5 <0.5 <(.5 <(.5 <50 <0.5

MW7 05/09/01 351.86 il.l5 340.71 0.00 <0.5 <Q.5 <Q.5 <(.3 <50 <5° ND®
MW7 09/12/01 351.86 12.74 339.12 0.00 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 <0.5 NA
MW7 11/05/01  351.87 13.07 338.80 0.00 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <(.5 <50 50 <0.5 NA
MW7 02/04/02  351.87 10.79 341.08 (.00 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <(.5 <50 d <50 5.80 NA
MW7 02/04/02  351.87 L4

MW7 04/26/02  351.87 10.65 341.22 .00 <0.5 <{.5 <0.5 <(L.5 <50 d <50 [.6 NA
MW7 07/30/02 351.87 11.77 340.10 0.00 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 d <30 <0.5 NA
MW7 11/05/02  351.87 13.04 338.83 0.00 <.5 <0.5 <0.5 <(.5 <50 d <50 <0.5 NA
MW7 01/24/03  351.87 10.19 341.68 0.00 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 d 106 <0.5 NA
MW7 04/24/03  351.87 9.76 342.11 0.00 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <(.5 <50 d <50 <0.5 NA
MW7 08/05/03  351.87 11.18 340.69 (.00 <{).5 1.6 <0.5 <(.5 <50 d <30 <{.5 NA
MW7 10/17/403  351.87 12.54 339.33 0.00 <0.5 1.7 <Q.5 0.9 <50 d <50 <0.5 NA
MW7 01/28/04 351.87 11.33 340.54 0.00 <0.5 1.0 <0.5 0.9 <50 d <50 <0.5 NA
MW7 04/16/04 351,87 10.57 341.30 0.00 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <(.5 <50 d <50 <0,5° <10¢° NA
MW7 08/03/04 351.87 12.30 339.57 0.00 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 940 d <50 <0.5" <1007 NA
MW7 11/04/04  351.87 12,08 339.79 0.00 <0.5 <0.5 <(.5 <0.5 <50 d <50 <0.5" <100" ND*
MW7 02/16/05  351.87 9.73 342.14 0.00 <(1.50 <0.5 <0.5 <(.5 <500 d <30 <0.50" <100° NA
MW7 (5/16/05 351.87 8.87 343.00 0.00 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 d <50 <0.50"  <100° NA
MW7 08/17/05  351.87 10.73 341.14 0.00 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 .880 <50 d <50 <0.50"  <100° NA
MW7 11/17/05  351.87 12.63 339.24 0.00 <0.5 <Q.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 d <50 <0.50° <50° ND"
MW7 02/06/06 351.87  10.65 341.22 0.00 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 d <50 <0.50° NA ND*

ghprojects\702 i Ovmasten\wpiqD 506\02 1 Ggw.xls
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TABLE 2 GROUNDWATER MONITORING DATA, FORMER EXXON RS 7-0210, 7840 AMADOR VALLEY BOULEVARD, DUBLIN, CALIFORNIA

Concentraon (1g/L)
Casing Depthto Groundwater  LPH Other
Well Elevation Water Elevation  Thickness Ethyl-  Total Oxygenates
Number Date (feet) {feet) (feet) {feet)  Benzenec Toluene benzene Xylenes TPH-g TPH-d MTBE Ethanol and Additives

MW7 05/03/06  351.87 8.45 343.42 0.00 <0.50 <050 <0530 <050 <S50.0 d <47 <1.00" NA ND*
a Analysis by EPA Method 8260.
b A peak eluting earlier than benzene, suspected to be MTBE.
c Other oxygenates and additives mclude diisopropyl ether, t-butyl alcohol, tert-amy! methyl ether, tert-butyl ethyl ether, |.2-dibromoethane, and I.2-

dichloroethane.
d TPH-g results beginning February 2002 include MTBE.

Sample bottles broken in transit to laboratory.
LPH Liquid-phase hydrocarbons.
TPH-g Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as gasoline.
TPH-d Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as diesel.
MTBE Methyl tertiary butyl ether.
NA Not analyzed.
ND Not detected.
NS Not sampled.
ng/L Micrograms per liter.

Eiprojects\ 702 10vmasteriwpiq0506002 18gw.xls
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TABLE 3

GROUNDWATER MONITORING PLAN,

FORMER EXXON RS 7-0210, 7840 AMADOR VALLEY BOULEVARD, DUBLIN, CALIFORNIA

Well Groundwater Gauging Groundwater Sampling and Analysis Frequency
Number Frequency BTEX and TPH-g TPH-d MTBE Ethanol
MWS5 Q Q Q Q Q
MW6 Q Q Q Q Q
MW7 Q Q Q Q Q
Q = Quarterly.

BTEX = Benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, total xylenes,
TPH-g = Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as gasoline.
TPH-d = Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as diesel.
MTBE = Methy! tertiary butyl ether.

g\projectsi702 1 Smasterwpiq0506102 Hopian xls
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Appendix A

Field Protocols



PROTOCOLS FOR QUARTERLY GROUNDWATER MONITORING
GROUNDWATER GAUGING

Wells are opened prior to gauging to allow the groundwater level in the wells to equilibrate with
atmospheric pressure. The depth to groundwater and depth to liquid-phase hydrocarbons, if present,
are then measured to the nearest 0.01 feet using an electronic water level meter or optical interface
probe. The measurements are made from a permanent reference point at the top of the well casing.
If less than 1 foot of water is measured in a well, the water is bailed from the well and, if the well
does not recover, the well is considered “functionally dry.” Wells with a sheen or measurable liquid-
phase hydrocarbons are generally not purged or sampled.

WELL PURGING

After the wells are gauged, each well is purged of approximately 3 well casing volumes of water to
provide representative groundwater samples for analysis. Field parameters of pH, temperature, and
electrical conductance are measured during purging to ensure that these parameters have stabilized
before groundwater in a well is sampled. Groundwater in each well is purged using an inertial pump
(WaTerra), an electric submersible pump, or a bailer. After the well is purged, the water level is
checked to ensure that the well has recharged to at least 80 percent of its original water level.

GROUNDWATER SAMPLING

After purging, groundwater in each well is sampled using dedicated tubing and an inertial pump
(WaTerra) or a factory-cleaned disposable bailer. Samples from extraction wells are typically
collected from sample ports associated with the groundwater remediation system. Samples collected
for volatile organic analysis are placed in Teflon septum-sealed 40-milliliter glass vials. Samples
collected for diesel analysis are placed in 1-liter amber glass bottles. Each sample bottle is labeled
with the site name, well number, date, sampler’s initials, and preservative. The samples are placed in
a cooler with ice for delivery to a state-certified laboratory. The information for each sample is
entered on a chain-of-custody form prior to transport to the laboratory.

Gi¥Projects\ExxoniiobilMaster ExxenMobil QMR templates\QMR protocols-purge-waterra doo
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Engineering, Inc. MONITORING WELL DATA FORM

Client: EXXON MOBIL | lbate: 05 -25-d(, |
[Station Number: 7-0210 I

[Project Number: UPD210 I

Samplers: ALEX

Site Location:




SEIC
ENGINE ERING

Engineering, ine,

GROUNDWATER PURGE AND SAMPLE

Project Name:

Exxon 7-0210

Date: - 5 G

fia

Well No: PSS 55

3

Project Na: UP0210 1

Personnel: Aed

GAUGING DATA
Water Level Measuring Met

hod:

Measuring Point Description: TOC

PURGING DATA

Purge Method: WATERRA / SUB / BAILER

731 (755 £755
2.5 = 75
fe-§& i 0 2ie
. 72 lp. 77 7.e0
1527 e haz
| ' £ 2 i
“Y gy | 7 S| S fgp
o - 83
ered (Y1) . o N 8
Comments/Observations:
SAMPLING DATA
Time Sampied: CEes Approximate Depth fo Water During Sampling: le-o {feat)
Comments:
Sample Number | Containers " | 77 bl e itned |
Mt 6 / TPH-g, BTEX, MTBE
Mw % 2 TPH-d
Total Purge Volume: 75 (gallons) Disposal: ROMIC
Weather Conditions: & BOLTS y /(N
Condition of Well Box and Casing at Time of Sampling: Pl pRopn CAR- LOCK & CAP (ﬁ / N
Well Head Conditions Requiring Correction: B GROUT /¥ [ N
Problems Encountered During Purging and Sampling: ! WELL BOX \(I',?' { N
WSECURED /Y) / N

Comments:

GAProjecisy 702 1T0VPubBeiQM Pre-Field Folgergpurge fomuxlsiShect |
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SEIC
ENGINCERING

Engineering, Inc.

Project Name:

Exxon 7-0210

GROUNDWATER PURGE AND SAMPLE

Weil No: b (o

[Date:

PE - ot

Project No:

UP0210.1

Personnel; Aveg

GAUGING DATA

@/T P

Measuring Point Description: TOC

Water Level Measuring Method:

PURGING DATA

o
Purge Method: w/ézwréus / BALLER
oedz o547 %SO
z2.% = 7S
&5 {%-7 4.3
b9 Cs 7 49
w7 fes g {96%
5 s | 59/ g Ty
tJd n i
1 o »J B
Commenis/Observations:
SAMPLING DATA
., . &F el
Time Sampled:
Comments:
Samplo IWMPST | Containers ¢ Confaner Type| Tresen@™® | ilmbor SR Method:: .
Wit & 6 Voa HCL 40 mi / TPH-g, BTEX, MTBE
ww o 2 Amber HCL 1L / TPH-d
Total Purge Volume: 7 % {gallons) Disposal: ROMIC
Weather Conditions: 6% BOLTS D1 N
Condition of Well Box and Casing at Time of Sampling: 0K LOCK&CAP (Y.)I N
Well Head Conditions Requiring Correction: ) GROUT 6’:) /! N
Problems Encountered During Purging and Sampling: N WELL BOX ()Q I N
N

Commenis:

TP Ecusvi02 10APSBIITVQM Ere-Field Foxer[porge form.xls|Shectl

WSECURED (VY ]/
Ry



Engineering, inc.

GROUNDWATER PURGE AND SAMPLE

Project Name:  Exxon 7-0210 Well No: botins 7 Date: &% 0> € (.
Project No: UP0210.1 Personnel: A
GAUGING DATA
Measuring Point Description: TOC
PURGING DATA ,
Purge Method: wx}rTER@ / SUB / BAILER
e - \-——‘/,
0% 9 o a2 082
3 G A
o T TR
b 57 PRE 614
) W17 ] ji&o
il S Siu =
sivt oo | VY B | S / B
) (8 wJ
1 N) . o wJ)
Comments/Observations:
SAMPLING DATA
Time Sampled: £5%0 Approximate Depth to Water During Sampling: Ao (feet)
Comments:
Sample Number | Contairiers - | CTANST YRR | TEEET (mLor) RIS
w7 6 Voa 40 ml / TPH-g, BTEX, MTBE
pLs7 2 Amber 1L TPH-d
Total Purge Volume: A (gallons) Disposal: ROMIC
Weather Conditions: (i BOLTS /Yy | N
Condition of Well Box and Casing at Time of Sampling: _ ¥ LOCK & CAP @ { N
Well Head Conditions Requiring Correction; P GROUT 6’; ! N
Problems Encountered During Purging and Sampling: ~t WELL BOX Q,_ { N
N

Comments:

WSECURED (Y. /

Gilrojeetsa 02 10 ebhic QM Pre-Eizld Fomderypurge form.xlsjSheen:



Appendix C

Laboratory Analytical Reports



@ SeqUOia B85 farvis Drive
Morgan Hiil, CA 95037

3 408) 776-9600

v Analytlcal FAX {108) 782.6308

www sequoiniabs com

24 May, 2006

Ted Moise

ETIC Engineering Inc - Pleasant Hill {(Exxon)
2285 Morelo Avenue

Pleasant Hill, CA 94523

RE: Exxon 7-0210
Work Order: MPEQO259

Enclosed are the results of analyses for samples received by the laboratory on 05/03/06 19:15 The
samples arrived at a temperature of 4° C. If you have any questions concerning this report, please feel
free to contact me.

Sincerely,
(e T 002

Christina Dell
Project Manager

CA ELAP Certificate #1210

Page 1 of 12



. B85 Jarvis Drive

Seq&ma Mozgan Hill, CA 95037

- {408) 776-9600

FAX (408) 782-6308

v Analytlcal www seguoinlabs com

ETIC Enginecering Inc - Pleasant Hill {Exxon) Project: Exxon 7-0210 MPEO259
2285 Morello Avenue Project Number: 7-0210 Reported:
Pleasant Hill CA, 94523 Project Manager: Ted Moise 05/24/06 11:11

ANALYTICAL REPORT FOR SAMPLES

Sampie 1D Laboratory 1D Matrix Date Sampled Bate Received I
MW5 MPE{259-01 Water 05/03/06 08:05 05/03/06 19:15
MWG MPE0259-02 Water 05/03/06 09:00 05/03/06 19:15
MW7 MPE0259-03 Water 05/03/06 08:30 05/03/06 19:15
Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of

custody doctment Unless otherwise stated. results are reported on a wet weight basis This
analytical report must be reproduced in its entirefy

Page 2 of 12



Sequoia
&

Analytical

885 Jarvis Drive
Mergan Hill, CA 95037
(408) 776-9600

FAX (408} 782-63C8
wiwiy seqaoislabs com

ETIC Engineering Inc - Pleasant Hili (Exxon) Project: Exxon 7-G210
2285 Morelio Avenue Project Number: 7-0210
Pleasant Hill CA, 94523 Project Manager: Ted Moise

MPEQ025%
Reported:
05/24/06 11:1t

Extractable Hydrocarbons by EPA 8015B
Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

Reporting

Analyte Result Limit  Units Drlution Baich Prepared Analyzed Method MNotes

MWS5 (MPE0259-01) Water Sampled: 05/03/06 08:05 Received: 05/03/06 19:15

Diesel Range Organics {(C10-C28) ND 47 ugh i GEI0038 05710400 05/17/06 EPA
80158-SVOA

Surrogate n-Octacosane &1 % 30-115 “ v " "

MW6 (MPLEG259-02) Water  Sampled: 05/03/06 09:00 Received: 05/03/06 19:13

Diesel Range Organics (C10-C28) ND 47 uph 1 GEI0038  05/10/06  05/17/G6 EPA
8015B-SVOA

Swrrogate n-Octacosane 75 % 30-115 " " " "

MW7 (MPED259-03) Water Sampled: 05/03/06 08:30 Received: 05/03/06 19:15

Diesel Range Organics (C10-C28) ND 47 ugh | GEI0038  05/10/06 035/17/06 EPA
B013B-5VOA

Surrogate n-Celacosane 76 % 30-115 " " " "

Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

The results in this report apply io the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody dectment Unless otherwise stated. results are reported on awet weight basis This

analytical report must be reproduced in its entirely
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CD Sequoia

<75 Analytical

885 Jarvis Drive
Morgan Hili, CA 95037
(408) 776-9600

FAX (408} 782-6308
wiww sequoizlabs com

ETIC Engineering Inc - Pleasant Hill {Exxon)
2285 Morello Avenue
Pleasant Hill CA, 94523

Project: Exxon 7-0210

Project Number: 7-0210
Project Manager: Ted Moise

MPEQ259
Reported:

05/24/06 11:11

Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8021B
TestAmerica Analytical - Nashville

Reporting

Analyte Result Limit Units Dilution Baich Prepared Anaiyzed Method Note:
MWS5 (MPLE0259-01) Water Sampled: 05/03/06 68:05 Received: 05/03/06 19:15

Benzene ND 050 ug/L. ] 6053746 05/18/06 05/19/06  SWB468021B Hl
Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 " " " " " " Ml
Toluene ND 050 " ! " " " " H1
Xylenes, total ND 0.50 " " " " " " Hl
Surrogate a.a,a-Tvifluorotoluene 25 % 63-134 i " " o

MW6 (MPLE0259-02) Water Sampled: 05/03/06 09:00 Received: 05/03/06 19:15

Benzene ND 0.50 ug/i 1 6053746 05/18/66 05/19/06 SWR46 80218 H1
Ethylbenzene NP 6350 " " " " " " H1
Toluene ND 0.50 " " " " - " H1
Xylenes, tatal ND 0.50 " " " " " " HI
Surrogate a,a.a-Trifluorotolnene o4 9% 63-134 " " * "

MW7 (MPLE0259-03) Water Sampled: 05/03/06 08:30 Received: 05/03/06 19:13

Benzene ND 050 ug/l 1 6053746 05/18/06 05/19/06  SW846 8021B Hi
Ethylbenzene ND 050 ! " " " " " Hi
Toluene ND 050 " " " " " " H1
Xylenes, total ND 0.50 " " i} " " " HI1
Surrogate: a.a.a-Trifluorotoluene 93 % 63-134 " " " "

Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

The resuls in this report apply to the saumples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody document Unless otherwise stated, vesults are reported on g wel weight basis This

analyticel report must be reproduced in its entirely
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@ Sequoia

w75 Analytical

885 Jarvis Drive
Morgan Hill, CA 95037
{408) 776-2600

FAN (408) 782-6308
www sequoinfabs com

ETIC Engineering Inc - Pleasant Hill (Exxon)
2285 Morelio Avenue
Pleasant Hill CA, 94523

Project: Exxon 7-0210
Project Number: 7-0210
Project Manager: Ted Moise

05/24/06 11:11

MPE0259
Reported:

Purgeable Petroleum Hydrocarbons
TestAmerica Analytical - Nashville

Reporting

Analyte Result Eimit Units Dilution Batch Prepared Analyzed Method Notey
MWS5 (MPE0259-01) Water  Sampled: 05/03/06 08:05 Received: 05/03/06 1%:15

GRO as Gasoline ND 50.0 weih 1 6053746 05/18/06 05/19/06  SWR40 30158 Hi
Surrogate a,a,a-Triflucrotoliene 95 % 63-134 " " " "

MW6 (MPE0259-02) Water Sampled: 05/03/06 09:00 Received: 05/03/06 19:15

(GRO as Gasoline ND 50.0 g/l ] 6053746 05/18/06 05/19/066  SW846 80158 Hi
Surrogate a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene 9 % 63-134 " " " "

MW7 (MPE0259-03) Water  Sampled: 05/03/06 08:30 Received: 05/03/06 19:15

GRO as Gasoline ND 5.0 wg/h H 6053746 05/18/06 05/19/06  SWB40 8015B H1
Surrogate a,a.a-Trifluorotoluene 093 % G3-134 ” " " “

Sequoia Anatytical - Morgan Hill

The results in this report apply to the samples aualyzed in nccordance with the chain of
custody doctment Unless otherwise stated, results are reporied on a wet weight basis This

analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety
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@ Sequoia

& Analytical

B85 larvis Drive
Muorgan Hill, CA 95037
(408) TH6-8600

FAX (408) 782-6308
www sequoinlabs com

BTIC Engineering Inc - Pleasant Hill {Exxon)
2285 Morello Avenue
Pleasant Hill CA, 94523

Project: Exxon 7-0210
Project Number: 7-0210
Project Manager:  Ted Moise

05/24/06 11:11

MPEQ259
Reported:

Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B
TestAmerica Analytical - Nashville

Reporting
Analyte Result Limit Units Difution Basch Prepared Anatyzed Method Notes
MW5 (MPE0259-01) Water Sampled: 05/03/06 08:05 Received: 05/03/06 19:15
Tert-Amyl Methyl Ether ND 160 ug/l | 6052262 05/17/06 05/17/06 SW846 8260B
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) ND 1.00 " " " " w "
i,2-Dichioroethane ND 100 " " " " " "
Ethyl tert-Butyl Ether ND 100 " " [l " W "
Diisopropy! Ether ND .00 o " " " " "
Methyl tert-Butyl Ether 10.3 100 " " " " " "
Tertiary Butyl Alcohol ND 10.0 " " o " " "
Swrrogate 1.2-Dichloroethane-d4 H3 % 70-130 " " o "
Surrogate Dibromofluoromethane 110 % 79-722 " 4 " "
Surrogate Toluene-d8 95 % 78-121 " " " "
Surrogate 4-Bromofluorobenzene 100 % 78-126 " " " "
MW (MPE0259-02) Water  Sampled: 05/03/06 09:00 Received: 05/03/06 19:15
Tert-Amyl Methyl Ether ND 100 ugl 1 6052262 051706 05/17/06  SW846 8260B
I,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) ND 100 " " " " " "
I,2-Dichloroethane ND 100 " v " " 0 "
Ethyl tert-Butyl Ether ND 160 " " " " “ "
Diisopropy! Ether ND 100 " " " " " 0
Methyl tert-Butyl Ether 552 100 " " " " “ .
Tertiary Butyl Alcohol ND 16.0 " “ 0 " « “
Suwrrogate 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 99 % 70-130 " " " “
Surrogate Dibromofluoromethane 105 % 79122 " " “ “
Swrrogate Toluene-d§ 88 % 78-121 " " " "
Surrogate 4-Bromoflucrobenzene 08 9% 78-126 " " " "

Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

The results in this report apply 1o the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody document Unless otherwise stated, results are reported on a wet welght basis This

analvtical report nst be reproduced in its entirety
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@ Sequoia

W Analytical

885 Jarvis Dirive

Morgan Hili, CA 95037

(4508) 776-9600
FAX (408) 782.6308
www.seguoialabs com

2285 Morello Avenue
Pleasant Hill CA, 94523

ETIC Engineering Inc - Pleasant Hill (Exxen)

Project: Exxon 7-0210

Project Number: 7-0210
Project Manager: Ted Moise

MPEQ259
Reported:

05/24/06 11:11

Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B

TestAmerica Analytical - Nashville

Reporting
Analyte Result Limit Units Dilution Batch Prepared Analyzed Method Notes
MW7 (MPE(0259-03) Water Sampled: 05/63/06 08:30 Received: 05/03/06 19:15
Teri-Amyi Methyl Ether ND 1.00 ug/L. | 6052262 05/17/06 05/17/66  SWE846 8260B
1,2-Dibromocthane (EDB) ND 1.00 # " " " " "
1,2-Dichloroethane ND 1.00 " " " " " "
Ethyl tert-Butyl Ether ND 100 " " " " " "
Diisopropyl Ether ND 100 o " " " " "
Methy! terte-Butyl Ether ND 1 00 “ * " ® " 0
Tertiary Butyl Alcohol ND 160.0 " " " v " "
Surrogate 1.2-Dichloroethane-d4 97 % 70-130 4 " " "
Surrogate Dibromofluoromethane 104 % 79122 " " “ "
Surrogate. Toluene-d§ 95 % 78121 " " u ”
Surrogate 4-Bromafluorobenzene 97 % 78-126 " " " n

Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

The results in this report apply te the samples analyzed in aceordance with the chain of
custody doctment Unless otherwise stated. results are reported on q wet weight basis This

analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety
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Analytical

Sequoia
&

B85 Jarvis Drive
Morgan Hili, CA 95037
(408) 776-9600

FAN (408) 782-6308
wiww sequotalabs com

2285 Morello Avenue

ETIC Engineering Inc - Plepsant Hill (Exxon)

Project: Exxon 7-0210

Project Number: 7-0210

MPEQ25%
Reported:

Pleasant Hill CA, 94523 Project Manager: Ted Moise 05/24/06 11:11
Extractable Hydrocarbons by EPA 8315B - Quality Control
Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill
Evaiuation Spike Source YWREC RPD

Analyte Result Limit Units Level Resuft %REC Limits RPD Eimit Notes
Batch 6E10038 - EPA 3510C
Biank (6£10038-BLIKI) Prepared: 05/10/06 Analyzed: 05/17/06
Diesel Range Organies (C10-C28) ND 25 ug
Surrogate. n-Octacosane 392 " S0 o 78 30-115
LCS (6E10038-B51) Prepared: 05/10/06 Analyzed: 05/17/06
Diesel Range Organics (C10-C28) 288 50 ugh 500 58 40-140
Surrogate n-Octacosane 389 " 500 78 30-115
LCS Dup (6E10038-BSD1) Prepared: 05/10/06 Analyzed: 05/17/06
Diesel Range Qrganics (C10-C28) 262 50 ugh 500 52 40140 9 35
Swurrogate. n-Octacosane 364 " 300 77 30-115

Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

The results in ihis report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody document Unless otherwise stated. results are reported on a wet weight basis This

analviical report must be repraduced in its entirety
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. 8835 Jarvis Drive

@ SB(}UO!& Margan Hill, CA 95037
e (408} 776-9600

An alytlcal EAX (408) 792-6308

v wivw sequoialabs com

ETIC Engineering Inc - Pleasant Hill {Exxon) Project: Exxon 7-0210 MPED259
1285 Morello Avenue Project Number: 7-0210 Reported:
Pleasant Hill CA, 94523 Project Manager: Ted Moise 05/24/06 11:11

Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8021B - Quality Control
TestAmerica Analytical - Nashville

Evaiuation Spike Source %REC RPD
Analyte Resalt Limit Units Level Resull %REC Limits RPD Lmit Notes
Batch 6053746 - EPA 50308 (GC)
Blank (6053746-BLK1) Prepared: 05/18/06 Analyzed: 05/19/06
Benzene ND 042 ug/l.
Ethylbenzene ND G136 "
Toluene 0365 036 o
Xylenes, total 0758 072 "
Surregate. a.a.a-Trifluorotoluenc 280 " 00 93 63-134
L.CS (6053746-BS1) Prepared: 05/18/066 Analyzed: 05/19/06
Benzene 108 ug/L 100 108 71-122
Ethylbenzene 107 “ 100 107 77-121
Toluene i02 " 160 102 74-121
Xylenes, total 239 " 300 96 72-121
Surrogate: a.a.a-Trifluoroteluenc 21 " 3006 97 63134
Matrix Spike (6053746-MS1) Source: NPE2120-07 Prepared: 03/18/06 Analyzed: 05/19/06
Benzene 47 ug/L 500 751 -8 50-159 MHA
Ethylbenzene 888 " 500 395 99 50-155
Toluene 896 " 500 450 89 57-150
Xylenes, total 173 " 130 605 75 48151
Surrogate. a.a.a-Trifluorotolucne 397 " 300 132 63-134
Matrix Spike Dup {6053746-MSD1) Source: NPE2120-07 Prepared: 05/18/06 Analyzed: 05/19/06
Benzene 775 ug/h 500 751 48 50-159 4 3 MHA
Ethylbenzene 971 " 500 395 HE 50-155 9 35
Toluene 983 . 500 450 107 57-150 9 33
Xylenes, total 190 " 150 605 86 48151 9 15
Surrogate: a.a.a-Trifluorotoluene 43 1 ” 300 144 63-134 Zx
Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of

eustody document Unless otherwise stated. results are reported on awet weight basis This
analytical report must be reproduced in its eatirety
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@ Sequoia

W Analytical

883 Jarvis Drive

Morgan Hili, CA 95037

(408) 770-9600

FAX (408) 782-6308
wiwiy sequoiatabs com

2285 Moreilo Avenue
Pleasant Hill CA, 94523

ETIC Enginecering Inc - Pleasant Hill {(Exxon)

Project: Exxon 7-0210

Project Number: 7-0210
Project Manager: Ted Moise

MPEG259
Reporied:

(5/24/06 11:11

Purgeable Petroleum Hydrocarbons - Quality Control

TestAmerica Analytical - Nashville

Evatuation Spike Souree %REC RPD
Analyte Resull Limit Units Level Result YUREC Limits RPD Limit Notes
Batch 6053746 - EPA 503018 (GC)
Blank {6053746-BLK1} Prepared: 05/18/06 Anaiyzed: 05/19/06
GRO as Gasoline ND 389wl
Surrogate a.a.a-Tiifluorotoluene 280 " 300 93 63-134
LCS {6053746-B32) Prepared: 05/18/06 Analyzed: 05/19/06
GRO as Gasoline 210 ug/L. 1000 9l 08-128 MNRi
Surregate a.a.a-Iiifluorotoluene 328 “ 300 109 63134

Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody documemt Unless otherwise stated. results are reported on a wet weight basis This

analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety
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@ Sequoia

W@ Analytical

885 Jarvis Drive
Morgan Hill, CA 95037
(408) 776-9600

FAX (408) 782-6308
www sequoialabs com

2285 Maorello Avenue
Plieasant Hill CA, 94523

ETIC Engineering Inc - Pleasant Hill (Exxon}

Project: Exxon 7-0210
Project Number: 7-0210
Project Manager: Ted Moise

MPED259
Reported:
05/24/06 1111

Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B - Quality Control
TestAmerica Analytical - Nashville

Evajuation Spike Seurce REC ]PD
Analyte Result 1 bmit Usits Level Result %REC L imits RPD Eimit Noles
Batch 6052262 - EPA 50308
Blank (6052262-BLK1) Prepared & Analyzed: 05/17/06
Terl-Amyl Methy! Ether ND 05 gl
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) ND 05 "
1,2-Dichitorocthane ND G5 "
Ethy! tert-Butyl Ether ND 03 "
Diisopropyl Ether ND 03 "
Methy! tert-Butyl Ether ND 03 "
Tertiary Buiyl Alcohel ND 826 »
Swrrogate: 1.2-Dichloroethane-d4 251 " 250 1o 76-130
Surrogate Dibromofluoremethane 249 " 250 106 79-132
Surrogate. Toluene-d8 24} " 250 96 78-121
Surragate J-Bromoftuorebenzenc 246 " 250 98 78-126
LCS {6052262-B51) Prepared & Analyzed: 05/17/06
Tert-Amyl Methyl Ether 563 ug/L 500 113 49.158
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) 337 " 500 107 76-128
1,2-Dichloreethane 362 “ 500 112 65-137
Ethy! tert-Butyl Ether 520 " 560 104 60-153
Diisopropy] Ether 489 " 500 98 71-134
Methyl tert-Buty] Ether 322 " 500 104 65-144
Tertiary Butyl Alcohol 7406 - 500 149 25-168
Surrogate 1.2-Dichlorocthane.d4 230 " 250 92 70-130
Swrrogate: Dibromofiucromethane 264 " 250 io6 79-122
Swrrogate. Tolnene-d8 230 " 250 92 78-121
Surrogate 4-Bromefluorobenzene 257 " 250 103 78-120

Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hitl

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody document Unless otherwise stated. results are reported on a wet weight basis This
analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety

Page 1] of 12



. 885 Jarvis Drive

SGQUOIR Morgan Hitl, CA 93037

. {408) 776-9600

An alytlc al FAX (408} 782-6308

v www sequoizlabs com

ETIC Engineering Inc - Pleasant Hill (Exxon) Project: Exxon 7-0210 MPE0259
2285 Morello Avenue Project Number: 7-0210 Reported:
Pleasant Hill CA, 94523 Project Manager: Ted Moise 05/24/06 1111

Notes and Definitions

ZX Pue to sample matrix effects, the surrogate recovery was outside the acceptance limits

MNRI There was no MS/MSD analyzed with this batch due to insufficient sample volume. See Blank Spike.

MHA Due to high levels of analyte in the sample, the MS/MSD calculation does not provide useful spike recovery information See
Blank Spike (LCS).
Hi Sample anatysis performed past the method-specified holding time per client's approval.
DET Analyte DETECTED
ND Analyte NOT DETECTED at or above the reporting limit
NR Not Reported
dry Sample results reported on a dry weight basis
RPD Relative Percent Difference
Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordunce with the chain of

custody document Unless otherwise stated, results are reported on a wet weight basis This
analytical report must be reproduced in its entivefy
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Test/America

tNRTAAPrPORATED

Morgan Hill Division
885 Jarvis Drive

Consultant Name: ETIC ENGINEERING
Address: 2285 MORELLO AVE,
City/StatelZlp: PLEASANT HILL, CA. 94523
Exxonbobil Terrltory Mgr: JENNIFER SEDLACHEK
Consultant Project Mgr: TED MOISE
Consultant Telephone Number: 925-602-4710 EXT. 23

Sampler Name: {Prinf)

Maorgan Hill, CA 95037

Phone: 408-776-9600
Fax: 408-782-6308

Exzoniiobil

TA Account #: 10236

Project #: UP0210.1

Aley A ARIA 1w |

Fax No.:

925-602-4720

PO #:

invoice To: JENNIFER SEDLACHEK (XOMTM)

Report To: TED MOISE

4506870680

Facility ID # 7-0210

Site Address 7840 AMADOR VALLEY BLV[D,

City, State, Zip DUBLIN, CA.

Sampler Signature: (/ o ,/ Moo e Regulatory District (CA)
Preservative Matrix Ansalyze For:

o w

g G| 3l&

& 213 1=}

= 318 Y

P [ o

@ HE = g al=

§ AREIEERN & 5|2

2138 |£ ol 1B1ElEEI5a] | (sl | 1o 3l « g€

oo et B4
el E | s | 5| 131816818 5 8 els5] | 18] 5l 8 |y SIE 8
o @ S R 9l aicie|dlaglaiE|di= i = 2l § =1 3
wWPeDa2S*e | @ | & |2 22| Ea12158I1E 512 el s (8 Bl 5| | 5 ¢ i 13 B
i e} £ b= D"VI clo|leys]s5i12i8lD 5 w m =4 o

] £ o | Bl s | ® 519 a|5i2 Z1ED)= |21 @ o} 1w Bila

Sample ID / Description o = z|0j0|w]|8E B2 U:zz' =2|8|8181513(3|5 & S.E & g 2IZ15 ;_aé
MW5 0] e eI I X! {X X XIXE IX(x Xl X
MW6 b1 / {omo g Xl ix X XIx] [X|x x| X
MW7 p” 4 |oszo| ¢ x| X X XIX| (XX X X

Special Instructions:

GLOBAL ID# T0600100553

EDF FILE REQUIRED

GONFIRM ALL MTBE HITS BY 82608 )
Relinguished by: Date Time |Recgiv&d by: ale Time
/)!L.a //‘Aﬂm.’&{;, ss-03-0f, | /336 5[;/ 9l /L{;o
. Fa i
" |RélMquished by: Date Time |Recelved by TestAmerica: "Dale Time

APt L

P

975

Laboratory Commenfs:
Temperature Upon Receipt:
Sample Containers Intact? Y N
VQOCs Free of Headspace? Y N
QC Deliverables (ploase circle one
Levei 2
level3
Leavel 4

Site Specific - if yes, pleass a pre-schedule w/ TestAmerica

Proiect Manager or attach specifc mstructions

UL U ERY U




TR ntE e S S A P

SHL Revision 7 ‘
Haeplaces Rev 5 (07/13/04}
‘Effective 07/18/05

S CIRCLED. CONTACT PROJECT MANAGER AND ATTACH RECOBD OF RESOLUTION,

Pags__ | off

CLIENT NAME: G - F =02 /0 ' DATE REC'D AT LAB: 5 3*&9 For Regulatory Purposes? |
REC. BY (PRINT) L& TIME REC'D AT LAB: (G5 DRINKING WATER YES /{0 |
WORKORDER: pMPEOR r‘?; DATE LOGGED IN: ff @ ,0 = WASTE WATER YES/NO
CIRCLE THE APPROPRIATE RESPONSE LAB  |DASH LENT D CONTAINER |PRESERY| | SAMPLE| DATE rspe——
. | SAMPLE # ¥ i DESCRIPTION| ATIVE: MATRIX | SAMPLED | CONDITION (ETC.) .
i 1. Custody Seal(s} Present / AbSert=" ol -4 Hlo -8 L o ey -— - A FF 04| G-6857
' Intact / Broken* . g A-p L L pewee | it et ) , , oG 0D £
2. Chain-of-Gustody Present/ Abﬁnﬁ‘,ﬂ D At Lreo— b Pt } i | HE e E
il 3. Traffic Reports or ‘ 0y | L s <+ i L L > L g
Packing List: Present / Alfsen R - i
4 4. Aibill: Airbill / Stick P i
Present / ﬁ:;;t) / : ?
5, Airbill #; o / ]E
i 5. Sampie Labsls: Erog {7 Absent e i
# 7, Sample [Ds: @ 7 Not Listed - / ;‘2
o Ghain-of-Cusiody // g!
8. Sample Condition: (niacj) Broken* /- . / ﬂ )
Leaking® v - \?
9, Does information on chain-of-custody, W1 %
traffic reports and sample labels //' ) i ]
agree? Ye@ M g
510, Sample received within 2w’ A ' ftf
3 _hold time? Yes/ No* Tl / ;
111, Adequate sample volume Hm s
raceived? @No" 7 -
212, Proper preservatives used? Seeg’ No* /
13. Trip Blank / Temp Blank Received? /
{circle which, If yes) Yem /
14. Read Temp: < ' /
Corrected Temp: QE 7 A
Is corracted temp 4 +/-2°C7 S [ No** ,/
{Acceptance range for sampfes requiring thermal pres.} / )
il ~*Excaption (if any): METALS / DFF ON ICE €\
or Problem CQC . :ﬂ BN S e— — _::'W

g s T



